Provider / Submitter not yet enrolled with EDI
1. What is EDI? 
EDI is a standardized method for transferring data between different computer systems or computer networks. The EDI standards are developed and maintained by the Accredited Standards Committee (ASC) X12

Benefits of EDI include: 
· Speed – Data can move directly out of one computer system and into another with little to no delay. 
· Accuracy – Errors are reduced because data is not being re-keyed. . 
· Simplicity – EDI standards specify how data will be formatted and where it can be found. 
· Security – Much less likely to lose information transmitted through EDI than information sent via mail.  EDI can be accessed only by authorized users, and then there are audit trails and archives of data.  EDI data cannot be easily changed by unauthorized users.  It is also not subject to viruses. 

2. How do I enroll with EDI? 
                EDI enrollment forms can be found on the NM Medicaid Portal 
                https://nmmedicaid.acs-inc.com/static/ProviderInformation.htm#ProviderEnrollment 
                or requested from the HIPAA Helpdesk at HIPAA.Desk.NM@xerox.com or 800-299-7304

3. What is a submitter ID/ Trading Partner ID?
                 A number assigned to submitters used to identify them and their transactions.

4. [bookmark: 23]When 5010 testing is complete, will we be automatically moved to production?
                 Once the test files have been approved, you will be granted permission to submit 5010 version 837 claims or encounters to 
                 the production system. 

5. [bookmark: 25]Once 5010 testing is approved for a vendor, billing service or clearinghouse are they required to test all their clients?
                 Once testing is approved they are able to utilize electronic transactions. 

6. How can I tell if my current software is compatible with 5010?
                 If you use software provided by a software vendor, billing service and/or clearinghouse, you should contact them 
                 as soon as  possible to inquire about the 5010 version upgrade.

7. [bookmark: 13]Will EDI gateway provide 5010 Companion/User Guide?
                 The Companion/User Guides are found on the HSD Website:     
                 http://www.hsd.state.nm.us/mad/5010HIPAAforNMMedicaidProviders.html

8. How do clearinghouses work?                                                                                                                                                             
The medical billing software on your desktop creates the electronic file (the claim) also known as the ANSI-X12 837 file, which is then sent (uploaded) to your clearinghouse account. The clearinghouse then scrubs the claim checking it for errors (the most important thing a clearinghouse does); and then once the claim is accepted, the clearinghouse securely transmits the electronic claim (very important) to the specified payer with which it has already established a secure connection that meets the strict standards laid down by a HIPAA. At this stage, the claim is either accepted or rejected, but either way, a status message is usually sent back to the clearinghouse who then updates that claim's status in your claim software. It then alert's you with a status update that you have an accepted or rejected claim.
                The top 5 clearinghouses that are currently sending and receiving electronic transactions with EDI  
                Medicaid Emdeon (also known as WebMD, NEIC, Envoy, HealthWire, Medical Manager, and by other names), The 
                SSI Group, Capario (formerly known as MedAvant, ProxyMed, MedUnite and NDC), RelayHealth (comprising 
                McKesson and Per-Se), and Gateway EDI



9. Can I enroll and receive multiple electronic transactions?
Yes, any transaction that will make your facility more efficient can be utilized.  The list of electronic transactions supported by NM Medicaid can be found in question 10.

10. What are the available EDI Transactions and the transaction purpose?

· EDI Health Care Claim Transaction set (837) is used to submit health care claim billing information, encounter information, or both. It can be sent from providers of health care services to payers, either directly or via intermediary billers and claims clearinghouses. There are three separate Companion guides for 837 FFS healthcare claims; 837P (Professional), 837I (Institutional) and 837D (Dental) and three companion guides for Managed Care Encounter claims.

· EDI Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance Set 834 is used to send enrollment information for Managed Care members to a NM Managed Care Organization. 

· EDI Health Care Claim Payment/Advice Transaction Set – ERA 835 is used to send an Explanation of Benefits (EOB) remittance advice from HSD to a health care provider.

· EDI Health Care Eligibility/Benefit Inquiry 270 is used to inquire about the health care benefits and eligibility associated with a subscriber or dependant under the subscriber's policy. 

· EDI Health Care Eligibility/Benefit Response 271is used to respond to an inquiry about the health care benefits and eligibility associated with a subscriber or dependant. 

· EDI Health Care Claim Status Request 276 this transaction set can be used by a provider, recipient of health care products or services or their authorized agent to request the status of a health care claim. 

· EDI Health Care Claim Status Notification 277 This transaction set can be used by a health care payer or authorized agent to notify a provider, recipient or authorized agent regarding the status of a health care claim or encounter, or to request additional information from the provider regarding a health care claim or encounter.

· EDI Health Care Payment Order/Remittance Advice 820 used to transmit premium payment information

11. Can I check members’ eligibility electronically?
Providers can check eligibility by submitting a 270 transaction via EDI and receiving a 271 response directly.
See Companion Guides http://www.hsd.state.nm.us/mad/5010HIPAAforNMMedicaidProviders.html

12. How can I check the status of a claim?
Providers can check claim status by submitting a 276 transaction via EDI and receiving a 277 response directly.
See Companion Guides http://www.hsd.state.nm.us/mad/5010HIPAAforNMMedicaidProviders.html


13. What EDI Transactions will Managed Care providers employ? 
837(claim billing), 820(Payment Order/Remittance advice) and 834 (Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance Transaction), See description for each transaction in Question 10 - See Companion Guide; http://www.hsd.state.nm.us/mad/5010HIPAAforNMMedicaidProviders.html  





Provider / Submitter already enrolled with EDI

1.     Can providers submit corrected claims electronically?
Providers can submit corrected claims electronically using the 837 format, but there are very specific rules for doing so that are required by the 837 format, and outlined in the TR3s (formerly known as Implementation Guides) which can be purchased at http://www.x12.org/
[bookmark: _GoBack]
2.  Can providers tell if EDI received a claim? 
The 999 report is used to confirm that a file was received. However, the 999 includes additional information about whether the received transaction had errors. This includes whether the transaction is in compliance with HIPAA requirements. The 999 Acknowledgement may produce three results:  Accepted (A), Rejected (R) or Accepted with errors (E)

3. How do I know my claim was accepted or rejected?
The 277CA tells the provider whether or not a claim has been rejected or accepted. If the claim was rejected, the 277CA will return a 5 or 8 alphanumeric value. If the claim was rejected, the claim needs to be corrected and resubmitted otherwise EDI will not keep any record of the transaction or of the claim. Claims may be rejected for a variety of reasons from something as simple as the incorrect Payer ID (NM Medicaid Payer ID is 77048) or something much more complex.  In order to find out the accurate reason, please contact the HIPAA Helpdesk at HIPAA.Desk.NM@xerox.com and/or 800-299-7304.

4. How can providers get Electronic Remittance Advices (835s)?
By completing and returning an EDI Authorization Form from the NM Medicaid Portal giving authorization for the provider to receive the 835s directly or via a clearinghouse that has been provided a NM Medicaid submitter ID.

5. If my clearinghouse receives my Remittance advices electronically (835s), will I still be able to view my remittance? 
Remittance advices are available on the Web Portal.

6. [bookmark: faq16]How do I authorize a clearinghouse or billing agent to act on my behalf? 
Completing and return the EDI Provider Authorization Form.  Be advised that the clearinghouse or billing agent must be enrolled with EDI.

7. Who do I contact at EDI for questions or issues? 
Contact the HIPAA Helpdesk with any EDI questions and issues at HIPAA.Desk.NM@xerox.com and/or 800-299-7304

